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For Sears, Roebuck & Co.

Dear Mr. Gholami

Submitted with this letter is a URS report prepared on behalf of Sears, Roebuck & Co. Presented
in the report are results of groundwater monitoring conducted at the above-referenced site during the
Second Quarter 2002. Quarterly groundwater monitoring will continue within the current scope of
work during the third quarter of 2002. Please feel free to contact Taras Kruk or me at 714.835.6886
if you have questions or comments.

Respectfully Submitted,
URS CORPORATION

=_[)

1.S§. Rowlands, R.G., C.HG.
Prgiect Manager

ce: Mr. Scott DeMuth, Sears Roebuck and Co.
Mr. Ryan Hartley, URS Corporation
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REPORT

2002 SECOND QUARTER

GROUNDWATER MONITORING
SEARS AUTO CENTER #1039

1901-1911 TELEGRAPH AVENUE

OAKILAND, CALIFORNIA

URS JOB NO. 29863493
FOR SEARS, ROEBUCK & CO.

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report has been prepared by URS Corporation on behalf of Sears, Roebuck & Co. (Sears). It
presents results of the 2002 Second Quarster Groundwater Monitoring conducted at the above-
referenced Site (Figure 1). The Sears Auto Center (Site) is located at 1901-1911 Telegraph Avenue
in Oakland, California. The groundwater monitoring event consisted of “post purge” groundwater
sample collection from seven of nine monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-
6, MW-7, MW-8, and MW-9). The purpose of the groundwater monitoring was to assess current
groundwater conditions in the vicinity of a former gasoline concession area (Figure 2). The work
is being performed under regulatory oversight of the Alameda County Environmental Health Service
(ACEHS).

2.0  SITE DESCRIPTION

The Site is located at 1901-1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland California (Figure 1). The Site is
bordered on the north by Williams Street, Telegraph Avenue to the east, 19™ Street to the south, and
San Pablo Avenue to the west (Figure 2). The property is occupied by a Sears Auto Center, a former
Chevron Service Station, and a three-story above-grade parking garage.

2.1 REGIONAL GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

The Site is approximately 1.5 miles east of the San Francisco Bay and three miles west of the Diablo
Range in Oakland, Califormia. The area is located on the eastern flank of The San Francisco Basin,
a broad Franciscan depression. Basement rock of the basin is respectively overlain by the Santa
Clara Formation, the Alameda Formation, and the Temescal Formation. These formations consist
of unconsolidated sediments varying in total thickness from approximately 300 to 1,000 feet. The
Pleistocene Santa Clara Formation consists primarily of alluvial fan deposits that are interspersed
with lake, swamp, river channel, and flood plain deposits. The overlying Alameda Formation was
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deposited in an estuary environment and consists of organic clays and alluvial fan deposits of sands,
gravels and silts. The uppermost Holocene Temescal Formation is an alluvial deposit ranging in
thickness from 1 to 50 feet and consists primarily of silts and clays with a basal gravel unit.
(CRWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region, June 1999).

The Site is located within the Oakland sub-area of the East Bay Plain groundwater basin. The East
Bay Plain groundwater basin encompasses approximately 115 square miles and is bounded by San
Pablo Bay to the north, Alameda County to the south, the Hayward Fault to the east, and San
Francisco Bay to the west. Groundwater flow direction in the basin typically follows surface
topography. Historical high production wells in the Oakland sub-area were screened at depths
greater than 200 feet below ground surface (bgs) beneath the Yerba Buena Mud Member of the
Alameda Formation. The Yerba Buena Mud is a black organic clay with an average thickness of 25
to 50 feet that forms an aquitard between upper and lower groundwater bearing units. From the
1860’s until water importation programs were initiated in the 1930’s, groundwater in the East Bay
Plain was utilized as the primary municipal water source. Current beneficial uses of groundwater
in the basin are minimal (CRWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region, June 1999).

3.0 BACKGROUND

The Site consists of a Sears Auto Center, a multiple level parking structure, and a former Chevron
Service Station. The Sears Auto Center is currently in operation; it is a converted former Goodyear
Tire Center. The former Chevron Service Station contained three gasoline USTs and used oil UST.
The USTs were removed in January 1988, prior to Sears’ ownership of the site.

A total of 9 groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 to MW-9) have been installed, before and after
the property’s purchase by Sears, to evaluate the extent of gasoline impacted groundwater emanating
from the former Chevron Station’s UST area. The prior owners, Broadway/Federated Department
Stores, began initial investigation work and groundwater monitoring. Subsequent to the property’s
purchase by Sears during a bankruptcy proceeding, Sears has continued quarterly groundwater
monitoring (since June 1996), and has installed additional wells to define the down-gradient extent
of the gasoline groundwater plume.

Groundwater has been monitored since January 1988. Well MW-1 has been monitored on & periodic
basis since January 1988 while wells MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4 have been monitored on a periodic
bases since June 1993. Wells MW-5, MW-6 and MW-7 have been monitored on a periodic basis
since June 1994. Historical monitoring data shows that dissolved phase total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline-range organics (TPHg) and dissolved phase benzene has been detected in
5 of 9 wells. Dissolved phase benzene was detected in 3 of the 9 wells sampled during 2002 second
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quarter. Available historical groundwater data (since October 1995); including depth to water,
groundwater elevation, and hydrocarbon and Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC’s) concentrations;

are summarized in Appendix A.

4.0 HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

Prior to initiating the field activities, URS prepared a site-specific Health & Safety plan to:

e Identify and describe potentially hazardous substances which may be encountered during
field operations;

e Specify protective equipment and clothing for on-site activities;
e Outline measures to be implemented in the event of an emergency.

URS field personnel reviewed the Health & Safety plan prior to commencing the field procedures.
Field monitoring activities were recorded in the Health and Safety Plan and were maintained in the
project files at URS’s Santa Ana office. A copy of the Health and Safety Plan remained onsite
during field operations.

5.0 QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING

The 2002 Second Quarter Groundwater Monitoring was performed on June 5, 2002. The monitoring
consisted of groundwater gauging of all nine wells, and purging and sampling the following seven
wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-7, and MW-9. A description of the monitoring
procedures is presented in the following section.

5.1 GROUNDWATER GAUGING

Prior to guaging, the groundwater monitoring wells were checked for the presence of separate phase
product using a product interface probe. Separate phase product was not observed in any well.
Water levels in each well were measured using a Solinst™ water level indicator relative to a defined
measuring point on the surveyed top of casing. Water level data was recorded to the nearest 0.01
foot. Groundwater depths and elevations for the 2002 second quarter are listed in Table 1 and
Appendix A.
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5.2 PURGING AND SAMPLING METHODS

Prior to sample collection, wells were purged of approximately three well casing volumes using a
Grundfos™ RediFlo 2 submersible well pump. Water purged from each well was monitored for
various field parameters including temperature, pH, turbidity, electrical conductivity, dissolved
oxygen (DO), and oxygen reduction potential (ORP) using a YSI™ multi-parameter meter equipped
with a flow through cell. Purging continued until temperature, pH and conductivity had stabilized.
The measured field parameters are listed in Table 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from seven selected monitoring wells for laboratory analysis
during the 2002 Second Quarter Groundwater Monitoring event. Groundwater samples were
collected from the discharge tubing of the well pump following well purging. The Grundfos RediFlo
2™ submersible well pump was cleaned prior to use (and between wells) by washing in a solution
of Alconox, rinsing with tap water, final rinsing with deionized water, and air drying. Pre-cleaned,
disposable, polyethylene discharge tubing was attached to the pump following each decontamination
and was changed between each well purging event. A blind duplicate was collected from well MW-
5 and labeled Dup-1. One equipment blank labeled EB1 was collected by pouring deionized water
over the pump housing into sample containers following decontamination procedures.

Sample containers and handling procedures for groundwater samples conformed to the established
protocols for each specific parameter as described in EPA SW-846. The sample bottles, once filled
and preserved as required, were properly labeled and logged on a chain of custody form. The label
included well identification number, sample number, date and time sampled, job number, site/client
name and location, and sampling personnel’s initials. The sealed and labeled samples were placed
in ice chests maintained at a temperature of 4 to 7 degrees centigrade and transported to a California
Department of Health Services (CDHS) accredited laboratory for analysis. Chain-of-custody records
were maintained throughout the sampling program.

5.3 LABORATORY ANALYSIS PROGRAM

All groundwater samples and duplicates were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
range organics (TPHg), diesel fuel range organics (TPHd), and oil range organics (TPHo) by
modified EPA Method 8015M; and for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX), and fuel
oxygenates Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE), Di-isopropy!l Ether (DIPE), Ethyl tert-butyl Ether
(ETBE), tert-Amy! Methyl Ether (TAME), tert-Butanol (TBA), and other VOC’s by EPA Method
8260B. Analyses results for the groundwater samples are summarized in Table 1. Copies of the
laboratory reports are included in Appendix B.

2002-20dQurGW.doc 4-



N AN SN N aE a BE BE A ME o

I U N E T EE e

54 WELL HEAD MAINTANANCE

As part of the quarterly monitoring program each well head is inspected to ensure that wells are
properly sealed and secured. The routine well maintenance associated with the quarterly
groundwater sampling consists of: inspection of water-tight well caps and locks on all monttoring
wells and replacement as necessary; replacement of missing or damaged bolts on well box covers;
and removal and replacement of damaged well boxes and associated concrete aprons. During this
quarter, but prior to sampling, five well heads (MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, MW-8, and MW-9) were
repaired.

5.5 SITE SURVEY

In May 2002, the well field was re-surveyed by Mariscal and Associates, Inc., licensed land
surveyors. Based on the new survey data, the historic casing and groundwater elevations for
monitoring wells at the site were not recorded in respect to MSL datum. The elevation difference
between the historic top of well casing data and the current survey data is approximately 70 feet
(Appendix A).

5.6 WASTE MANAGEMENT

Well purge water was collected and stored in three 55-gallon DOT-approved drums. Containers
were numbered to identify the source of the wastes. The containers were stored onsite and properly
disposed of by Sears, Roebuck & Co. following review of the chemical analysis data.

6.0 FINDINGS

6.1 SHALLOW GROUNDWATER CONDITIONS

The measured depth to water ranged from 12.68 feet to 16.81 feet bgs or approximately 3.49 feet to
6.27 feet above MSL during the 2002 second quarter. Groundwater elevation has decreased an
average of 0.1 since the 2002 first quarter monitoring event. Groundwater depths and elevations are
listed in Table 1 and Appendix A. An interpretive groundwater elevation contour map, based on the
2002 second quarter water level measurements, is provided on Figure 3.

Groundwater elevation contours for the site were generated by Kriging (a geostatistical gridding

method) using SURFER™, a graphical, contouring software program. The resultant groundwater
contours indicate an easterly groundwater flow direction with a gradient of about 0.012 (Figure 3).

2002-2pdQEGW.doc -5-



6.2 LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TPHg was detected in groundwater samples collected from wells MW-2, MW-5, and MW-7 with
concentrations ranging from 50 micrograms per liter (ug/L}, to 12,160 pug/L.. TPHd and TPHo was
not detected in any wells sampled this quarter. Benzene was detected in groundwater samples
collected from wells MW-4, MW-5, and MW-7 with concentrations ranging from 2.0 pg/L. to
8,700 ug/L. MTBE was detected in the groundwater sample collected from MW-9 at a concentration
of 2.3 ug/L.. TBA was detected in the groundwater sample collected from MW-2 at a concentration
of 16.7 ug/L.. Various chlorinated VOC’s including tetrachloroethene (PCE), trichloroethene (TCE),
1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), cis-1,2-dichloroethene (cis-1,2-DCE), were detected in the
groundwater samples collected from wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-9. Detected
concentrations of chlorinated VOC’s ranged from 4.5 ug/L to 33.2 pg/L.

Chemical analysis results of the 2002 Second Quarter Groundwater Monitoring are presented in
Table 2. A copy of the laboratory reports and chain-of-custody records are included in Appendix
B. Groundwater isoconcentration maps for TPHg and Benzene for the 2002 second quarter are
shown on Figures 4 and 5, respectively. URS conducted a check of data completeness for the
analytical laboratory reports. Results indicate that “these data are usable, as qualified, for their
intended purpose”. A copy of URS’s Data Validation Memos are included in Appendix C.

7.0 DISCUSSION

The 2002 second quarter groundwater monitoring event represents the 26th groundwater sampling
event conducted at the Site. Groundwater elevations have decreased approximately 0.1 feet since
the last sampling event conducted in March 2002. Groundwater flow direction is towards the east
with a gradient of 0.012. TPHg and benzene was detected in three of the six wells sampled with
concentrations up to0 12,100 pg/L and 8,700 pug/L, respectively. Detectable concentrations of MTBE
and TBA were present in two groundwater samples collected this quarter. TPHg and benzene
concentrations in well MW-7 have steadily increased during the last several years suggesting that
the affected groundwater plume is migrating to the east. The suspected source is the former gasoline
USTs and fuel dispensing area of the former Chevron station on the Site.

Chlorinated VOC’s have been detected in both the upgradient well MW-1 and the downgradient well
MW-9 during this, and previous, groundwater sampling events. Potential onsite sources of the
chlorinated compounds have not been identified; however, a widespread groundwater plume
containing chlorinated compounds has been identified in the site vicinity by Harding ESE and is
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referenced in the Fourth Quarter 2001 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the site (IT Corp., May
2002).

Based on the data collected during this and previous monitoring events, the lateral limits of TPHg
and BTEX affected groundwater can be described by an oval shaped plume with a diameter of
approximately 200 feet. URS recommends that two additional groundwater monitoring wells be
installed east of the former Chevron service station to provide additional plume definition
immediately down-gradient of the suspected source area. The proposed monitoring well locations
are shown on Figure 2.
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8.0 SCHEDULE

Future activities at the Site will include continued quarterly groundwater monitoring and installation
of two additional monitoring wells. The 2002 third quarter groundwater monitoring event will be
conducted during September 2002 and will include sampling of eight groundwater monitoring wells
(MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-7, MW-8 and MW-9). A work plan for the installation
of two additional groundwater monitoring wells at the site will be included in 2002 Third Quarter
Groundwater Monitoring Report.

ACEHD will be notified of upcoming field activities.

-00o-
Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Respectfully Submitted,

URS CORPORATION

oseph R. Liles
Senior Staff Geologist

==

J.S|Rowlands, R.G., C.HG.
Senior Project Geologist
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Table 2

2002 2nd Quarter Groundwater Analytical Results
Sears Retail Center Store No. 1039

Qakland, California
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Monitoring 8015M Volatile Organics by GC/MS 8260B

Well Sample TPHg TPHd TPHo B T E X MTBE ETBE DIPE TAME TBA PCE TCE 1,2-DCA cis-1,2-DCE 1,1.DCE

No. Date | Notes (ug/L) (ng/L) (ug/L) (ng/t) {(ug/L) (ng/i) (ug/L) {(ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L} (ng/l) (ng/L) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/L) {ng/L)
MW-1 6/5/2002 - 50 < 560 (< 2000 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.4 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 27.1 < 2.5 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 540
MW-2 6/572002 - 406 < 500 |« 2000 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 16.7 2.5 4.6 8.5 < 5.0 < 5.0
MW-3 6/5/2002 -~ 50 < 500 l< 2000 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 20 20.9 4.5 < 5.0 < 540 < 5.0
MW-4 6/5/2002 -- 50 < 500 < 2000 2.1 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 2.0 < 24 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 2.5 2.5 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0
MW-5 6/5/2002 - 50 < 500 (< 2000 2.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 2.0 < 2.4 < 240 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 25 25 < 5.0 < 50 < 5.0
MW-5 6/5/2002 59 < 804 < 2000 2.5 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 23 < 2.5 < 5.4 < 5.0 < 5.0
MW-6 6/3/2002 4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-7 6/5/2002 -- 12,100 [< 500 |< 2000 8,700 25 173 510 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.4 25 < 2.5 < 5.4 < 5.0 < 5.0
MW-§ 6/5/2002 4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW.9 6/5/2002 - 50 < 500 |< 2000 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 2.0 2.3 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 33.2 120 |< 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0

i
Notes:

BTEX = Yolatile aromatic constituents Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene,
and Xylenes by EPA Method 8020/8021B or 8260B

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline range hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015 (moedified

TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbonsas diesel range hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015 (modified)

TRPo = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as ol range by EPA Method 8015 {modified

MTBE - Methy! tertiary-butyl ether

DIPE - Di-isopropyl Ethet !

I: Duplicate sample

2: Petroleum odor in groundwates

3: Well casing is damaged

4: Well not Sampled

I'- Bunker-C detections were quatitated against the diesel standard and flagged as estimated concentration
< - Analyte not detected above indicated method detection hmi

NA: Not analyzed/Not available

—_— s wae W E NE EH) OB G N W A0 S EE e

TAME - Tertiary Amyl Methy] Ethe:
TBA - Tertiary Butyl Alcohol

ETRE - Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether

PCE - Tetrachloroethane

TCE - Trichloroethene

1.2-DCA - 1,2-Dichlorgethane
¢is-1,2-DCE - CIS-1,2-Dachloroethene
1.1-DCE - 1,1 Dichloroethene

|
|
|
G:\V128\Sears_128\0akland 103S\0OM1 2002\GW data. xis\Table 2
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HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESULTS



Appendix A
Historicat Groundwater Monitoring Results
Sears Auto Center # 139
Oakland California
(Page 1 of 4}

GROUNDWATER LEYELS LABORATORY ANALATICAL RESULTS
Depth to Stand Prod {Zasing (iroundwaler
Well Sample | Sample Sample Sample | Groundwater { Thickness | Elevation Elevation Anal TPHg TPHd TPHo B T E X MTBE ETEE DIFE TAME “BaA PME TCE TICA ds )2 DCE 1,1.DCE
No. No._ | Matriv [ Notes Date Period (It bes) {n (it MSL) (i MSE) Umits
AL M1 - £ unAKs Q3% - - L I wpdl. < 0 - - N ¥ ND hit] N .. - 4.9 it hit] - -
A | ANV-1 - £ 11171996 Jan-96 - — LYRY] - pgd. < 50 N - ~p ND ND ND - — - - = 95 H ND - -
MW.1 A AQ £ 111906 Jun-96 821 000 .M 78,13 BRA < & - - < o5 14 < o5 < 1 - - 12 <t | < &5 o
MWL MWE AQ s IENYS6 Srp96 16.89 .00 w34 HAS pel < 30 - - - 05 < 0% < LK < 2 < 0 - - - 12 0% | < 0% -
AMW.1 MW 1 AQ 5 1201996 Dec.96 17.07 aoh kY] 1727 B, < 0 - < 04 < 05 < 0 < 2 < 50 - . - < o5 05 { < as < 0.8 < 08
MW.1 ANY-E AQ 5 Fretistoxd Feh-97 15 55 40 M4 7879 _ppl = 54 - - = 4.5 < 9.5 = 0L = 2 < 50 - - ~ - 31 13 < [ ] = o5 = 05
AW MW 1 AQ 5 8107997 Jon.57 16.46 0.00 Sd.34 7188 pel. | < 20 - - < 0.8 < 08 < X - : < (1) - - - - 19 X | < 05 < 0.5 < o8
AW 1 MW AQ ] 87271997 Aug.97 16.97 0,00 $434 7737 Bl < 50 - < 0s < 0.5 < 9.8 < 2 < 59 - - . - 16 <05 | < 0% < 0% < 0s
MW-1 AMW-1 AQ 5 11261997 Nov .97 17 24 0.00 2434 7710 ugl < 50 - - 05 < 05 < L] < 2 < 50 - - ~ - [k 05 | < @5 3 0.5 < 05
M1 MW.] AQ 5 201171998 Feb-98 16 07 000 .34 7827 ppl. < Ea - - < 0.5 < 04 < ok < 3 < 50 - - = - 20 <05 < 9.5 < 9.5 < 9.5
hOW-2 MW L AQ 5 5n9n99% May.98 15.43 200 34 759t pp, | < o) - - 3 05 3 03 < .5 = 4 < 50 - - - - 4 <05 | < ] < L] < 0%
MW MW.1 AQ bl 27180998 Ang 98 15 98 0.00 9434 7834 ppd. = 50 - - = ['E] = 05 = 9.5 = 5 < 25 e - - - L] <05 < 0L < 0 < 0
MW.1 AW.E AQ 5 117971998 No1.98 1663 0.00 LYEY] 7.7 HEL < 50 - - < 05 < 05 < 05 < [F] 31 - - - - 15 05 | < 05 < 0.5 < 0.5
MW.1 MWL AQ 5 2081999 Fah-99 - - 5434 - wpl | < 30 - - < 0 < 0 < 08 < 5 < 2.5 - - - - < 05 20 < 0 < 05 < 05
MW.1 MWL AQ 5 /1171999 Feb33 16 55 0.00 2434 prdi] gl - - - - - .t - - - - . - -
MW.1 MW 1 AQ s 5101999 May-99 15.50 000 MM 7E.BL ppil. < X I - < 0.5 3 05 < 05 < 85 < 2.5 - - - - M <05 = a5 < [IE] < 9.5
Mw-1 MW 1 AQ L] 27971999 Ang99 15 82 .00 34 78.52 upd, | = 50 - - = ['E] = 05 = 08 < [ < 25 - - - - L] b5 < [E] =< 05 < L]
MWL pw.1 A 5 11/5/1995 Nov-99 1629 9.00 far 7808 pel | < 50 - = = 0.5 =< 9.5 L3 4.5 = 0.5 = 25 - - - - 20 <i% < 0% < 0.8 < 08
MW-1 W1 AQ £ 2/12000 Feh.00 16.02 ool ba ] 7832 upfl, | < 50 - < L] < [E] L3 a8 L3 0.5 < ns - - - - 4 =05 = 0.5 = 0.5 3 2.5
MW-t ATWL1 AR 5 57212000 May.0p 1448 9.00 434 7886 pgl. < 50 - -- < 05 < 05 = 05 < a8 < o5 - - - I 23 08 | < 0.5 < 5 < 5
MW | AW AQ E) 8/120600 Aug-00 15.20 000 M 79.14 B < S50 - - < 05 < 05 =< 05 < 05 = a5 - - - - 21 oS < .5 < 05 = 5
MW AV AQ 5 11/62080 Nov{H 15.63 9.00 w34 i pad - 5 - < [ X3 = [X] < [ E] 3 0.5 3 9.5 - - - - 31 < [ X = as = i3 < 9.5
MW MW 3 AQ 5 IHE00Y Fro0l 15 45 008 34 7333 ApA. ) % 50 - - L3 25 - 25 < 5 < b5 3 25 - - - - 3 0.7 < o8 < o5 < bS
MW-1 MY AQ 5 47272001 Aprol 14,86 0.0 MM 7948 HRE < 0 - - < 05 < 05 < 0.5 L3 0.5 < [1A] - - - - 33 = 0s = 0.5 = 0.5 < 0.5
MW 1 MWL - = F13d72001 Jol.01 - 0.00 9434 - P - - - - . - - - - -~ - - . - -
MIV-L MW 1 - 2 3232002 Mar£2 14.52 0.00 434 ) 7982 pgl. | = X0 kil < Se0 < 95 < (K] < K] = 0% = 54 - - - pA) = 4.5 < (] < 0.5 < L2 ]
- 6!51?!{02 - Junoz BEA ﬁm = 20 50
&Y 270,
o H
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Appendix A
Ristorical Groundwater Monitoring Resulis
Sears Auto Center # 1039

5. Data obtained from Previons C Itant
6. Well was not accessible during ganging/sampling «vent.

MSL =Mean Sea Level

Groundwater Eleration =

Top of casing devation -(Depth (o Vealer - (0% * Stunding Product thickness).
J = Sample analyzed beyond holding time, The anaiyte was positively identified;

the Jated icel value is the appr fon of the analyte

in the sample

* = Duplicate Sample

$P = Seperate-phase petroleum hydrocarbons present, not sampled.
PCE = Tetrachloroehtene

1,2-DCA =1,2-Dichloroethane

TCE = Trichlorochtene

is-1,2.DCE = a5 1,2 Dichloroethene

1,1-DCE = 1,1-Ihchlorvethene

‘89 duplicates and alf poat/59 gamples analyzed using EPA Method 8260.)
DIPE - Di-4sopropyl Ether
TAME - Tertiary Amyl Meths! Ether
TEA - Tertiary Butyl Alcohd
ETRE - Ethi Tertiary Betyl Ether
Notes: Historical data before June 1996 as reported by presisas consaltzats
— =Not analyzed/Not availahle.

Onkland California
(Page $or 4)
GROUNDWATER LEVELS LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Depth ta Stand Prod Cssing  §j Groundwater
Well Sample | Sample Sample Sample | Gromndwater | Thickness Elevation Elevslion AnalL TPHg TPHd TPHe B T E X MTBE ETBE DIPE TAME TBA FCE TCE 12-DCA ds1,2 DCE 1.1 DCE
No. No. | Matrix | Notes Date Period (Ft bgs) () ot MSL) (i MSL) Usits
AMW.7 MW.T - h3 10114995 Qct-93 = d.00 93.80 - upl < Eud - - ND ND ~Dh RD - . — - - 33 3.5 83 23 -
MW.T MW.T - £ 171719946 Jun-96 - 0.00 93.80 - pEl = i) - - ND hat) ND ND - - - - - 3 43 5T - -
MW.7 MW-7 AQ 5 6121996 Jon-96 1658 a0s 93.80 b7 < £ - - 0.6 < o5 < 95 2 - - - . &1 3.4 9 - -
MW.7 MW.T AQ L] SN Sep-96 17.10 0.4 9380 7670 bl < ] - - 1.2 < 0.5 < o5 2 Al - — — - [ 4] &2 5.9 - e
MW7 MW.T AQ 5 1221996 Dec-36 1712 oop 380 75.68 _MEL 120 - < o3 350 = 5 L3 5 30 L] - - ar - 4 5 3 < 3
MW.7 MW7 AQ 5 2270597 Feh.57 16.20 0,08 93,20 1750 ML 1500 - - 1500 Xl px] 10 kol - . - - 2 4 [5] 0L < 0%
MW.7 MwW.7 AQ 5 £1011997 Jun-97 17.00 000 93.80 J6 80 ped. 1200 - - 1760 < 5 29 pi] 5 - — - - 2 4z -5 05 < a5
MW.? MW.Y AQ E, 8n2ins? Ang-97 1118 00 93.80 76.6) uel. 3,500 - - 1706 1] 200 40 20 - - - - < 3 s b 3 < 3
MW-7 MW7 AQ 5 11281897 Nov-47 17 49 0.00 93.80 7540 _bEL 5,600 - - 3100 150 120 30 ) - - - = 3 59 10 t < A%
MW.T MW.7 AQ hi 21117998 Feh-98 16.65 [ 53.80 715 3500 - - 3,800 25.0 25 20 b - - - - 4 g9 b 12 < 05
MW.7 MW.7 AQ 5 19998 Mav.98 15 86 000 $3.50 71,84 pgt 5,000 - - 2,100 4400 150 220 300 - o - - 2 1g 2] 8.6 < 05
MW.T MW.7 AQ 5 £/107998 Aurg 98 16.48 oo 93.80 732 gt 1,600 - - 690G <, ] 13 1o St - - - - < 3 33 100 2. < 15
MW.2 MW.7 AQ bl 11/97998 Nov-9E 16.98 oo 9% 80 76.82 pet. a3t - - 298 55 43 15 87 - - - - 42 85 10 FX ] < P
MW-2 MW.T AQ 3 2BN9 Feb-99 - - 93,80 - _ gl 1,500 - - 670 = H 4 <10 50 = - - - [ 34 J4 12 3 1.2
MW.7 MW7 AQ h] 21111998 Feh94 1694 0.00 93.80 76.86 gL - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW7 MW-7 AQ 5 5/1011995 May-$9 15.87 000 $3.50 2,860 - o 1,500 160 81 13 63/c2 0% - - -- - 1 25 [ 063 < (X
MW-7 MW-2 AQ b 8911999 Aug-99 16 60 (1) 93,50 1,500 - - 520 51 28 30 20465+ - - == P < 1 1.2 95 0.57 < 0.5
MW.7 MW.7 AQ 5 11/5/399% Nov.99 17.01 000 9580 2,160 - - 1200 <5 61 25 1501+ - - - - 4 78 95 1.6 < 05
MW.7 MW-7 AQ E] 2{1/2000 Feb-00 17.00 050 93.80 4,660 - - 2,600 16.0 140 210 6.6 - - - - 3 [ 110 L7 < ['E]
MW.7 MW.7 AQ bl 5722000 May-08 1600 [(].}] 93.80 420 - - 2,700 25 1] P2l 5.0 - - - - = 50 = 50 34 50 = 50
MW7 MW-7 AQ 5 /12000 Auvg 0 18.40 () 93.80 5,60 - 300 3% (1] - - - - < 10 < 10 85 10 < 10
MW.7 MW.7 AQ 5 11462000 Novd 16 67 0,00 93.80 £000 - 230 330 10 - w . - < 10 < 10 &6 10 < 10
MW7 MW.7 AQ 5 21162008 Feb.0I 16.60 (] 93.80 AA00 - 200 200 3t - - - - < 2 < 2 60 2 < 2
MW.7 MW.7 AQ 5 41272001 Apr01 16 00 000 93.80 £,160 - 350 420 27 - - - - < 28 < 8 37 25 < 25
TA42001 Jul.03 1622 a00 93.80 5,060 - 390 240 20 - - - - < 20 < 20 39 2.0 < 20
IATL00E Mar-02 15.74 (1 93.80 34,008 530 230 370 508 - - - - < 300 < 50 < 0 £0.0 = 500
372002 Mar02 15.74 000 9380 22,008 740 < 500
52002 Jun-02 2100 < 500 < 540
nsawe b nm ) - X PR
A 2 = e
4 nenens .3 = x 8%
L B R, PIRA.
aripo0i- L P PRV
mioms. ] P g
4 ag7amz Lk - 3 e
Lo s o : e s
5 115199 - - < 5 < 95 " 05
MW.9 MW.9 AQ 5 2712000 _upd. - - 2.6 < 9.5 3 05 05 3o -~ - - - & 22 16 0.7 < 0.5
MW.-9 MW AQ 5 522000 Bl - - 2.6 < 05 < 0.5 05 20* - — - . 3 9 30 LE] 3 0.5
MW-¢ MW.9 AQ 5 /12600 2L - - < (X} < 0.5 = 4.5 0.5 2.7 - I - - 51 19 37 0.7 < 0%
MW.9 MWw-9 AGQ 5 11/62000 _Bpl - - (X < 05 < X ] a5 32 - - = - 31 15 M 0.8 < 0L
MW.9 MW.9 AQ £ 2162081 Bl - - < 5 < 0S8 < 0.5 05 34 - el - - 2§ 14 3 0.9 < 0.5
AW-9 MW-9 AQ 5 4n72001 _apL - - < 95 < 05 < o5 05 19 - - - L &2 16 38 0.6 « 05
MW.% Mw.9 AQ k3 1242001 pel - - < 9.5 < 0.5 < 05 05 17 - - - - 3 B2 M 0.7 = (L]
Mw.9 MW.9 AQ 2 3210002 08.00 w254 76.93 BElL < < 50 = 300 < 050 < 9.50 = 050 10 50 - - - - 32 ) {1) 17 [ =] < 0.50
MW.-9 MW.9 AQ 2 SAL002 0.00 19.20 349 ngL < 500 = 2000 3 8 < 19 < 14 2.0 23 < 28 < 20 L3 0 < 24 332 ) 3 - 50 0 = 50
Notes
-- = Not applicable and/or no measarements taken/provided < = Analyte not detected above indicated method detecion limit B =Benzene :
1. "Pre-purge” sample TPHg = Total Petroleums Hydrocarhons as gasoline range hydrocarbons by EPA Method 3015 (modafied) E =Ethsibenzene
2: “Tost-purge” semple TPHd = Total Petrolewm Hydrocarhonsas diesel range hydrocarbons by EPA Method B0IS (giodified). T = Tolvene
3: Duplicate sample TRFa = Tatal Petroleum Hydrocarbons as ofl range by EPA Method 8055 {moddified) X =Xylenes '
4. Well not sampled ND = Nof detected at or above the miethod detechon hint MTBE = Methyl tert-Botyl ether (Prior 1o 5/99 aualyzed vsing EFA Method 8020;

.
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Appendix A
Historical Groundwater Monitoring Resulls
Sears Autn Center # 1039

Oakland Culifornia
(Page 20f 4}
GROUNDWATER LEVELS LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Depth to Stand Prod Casing | Groundwater
Well Sample | Sample Sample Groundwater | Thickness | Elevation Elevation Ansl TPHg TPH4 TPHe B T E X MTBE ETBE DIPE TAME TBA PCE TCE 12-DCA det2CE 1,1-DCE
No. No. Matrx | Notes Date i (fthps) (ny (M MSL) (it MSL) Units
| MWLy MW X 1010995 = - 26,15 - . <50 - - ND ND ND - - - - - ND KD ND - -
MW-3 MW - 5 17171996 - - 9615 - pgA. ND - - hti] ND KD D ~ P - - - KD ND 5D - -
Mw.3 MW-1 AQ s $12799%6 17.56 000 36,15 TES9 pgl. < %0 o < 85 < 0% < X < 05 < 2 - - - - - < 0% « o5 | « 0.5 - -
AW.3 -1 AQ 5 SENIN 18.32 00 9615 Hes peL < 50 - [3 L] < 0.5 < (K] < 05 < 2 = to0 - - - - < (] L3 o5 3 0.5 - —
MW MW AL s 1231956 1857 000 2618 175 el < 30 - - < X < 08 < 0 < 2 P 50 - - - - 23 < 08 ] < 0.5 < 0 < 08
MW-3 MW-Y AQ £ 221897 17 43 o0 56.1% 78.72 BEl < 50 - -~ < .5 < 0.5 < [ K] < 2 < in - - = 63 = 0.5 L3 o5 < 9.5 < 0s
Mw.2 MW.3 AQ L] 604597 1812 400 96135 7303 pEl. < 50 - - = 0.5 < 0% < 0.5 < x < 0 - - - == 59 = 0.5 = LX) L 9% < s
MW.3 AV AY s 8271997 18.47 200 9615 77.68 Bl - b - - < (X3 < 0L < [X] < M < L0 - - - ar 58 < K4 < 45 = 0.4 < 0.5
AMW.3 MW.3 AQ 5 11260997 18.70 .00 96,15 TTAS ppl. - 50 - - < [ < 0% < [X] < 2 < 50 - — - - 7.5 < 05 < o5 < 0.8 < [.X]
MW} MW.3 AQ s 2111898 1276 90D 96.15 TEI pgA. < ) - - < a5 < [X] < 0.5 < 2 < i0 - - - - 739 | < o8 | « 45 < 0% < 05
MW.3 MW.Y AQ 5 51191998 1699 90 96.15 916 pgt < 50 - - < 0% < 5 = 95 < 2 < 50 - - - - 58 < LE3 3 &+5 3 0.5 = [ ]
MW.3 MW-3 AQ £ B/10/1998 1751 0.0 96,15 ri:%5) pal = X0 - - = 0.5 < 45 < 05 < [E] < 15 - - - = <05 = (3 < 4.5 = K] < 05
MW M3 ALY B I1ANASE 9% 1897 008 9615 TRAE uidl, 3 50 - - < a8 < (K] < 05 3 [E] = 15 - - - - 55 < 9.5 < [ 23 < 0.5 < [X]
MW.3 MWD AQ 5 2811999 - - $6.18 #g/l L3 50 - - < 05 < [[E] < 08 < &5 < 28 - - - - [¥] 3 04 < 05 = 0.5 < 45
MW.3 MW.3 A ] 211099 18 07 [:5.0 98.15 7308 #EL 3 - - - - - - . . - - - . -
MW MW} AQ s 50599 17.04 .0 $6.15 79.11 upl < 50 - < 0% < 05 < 05 < 45 < 2.5 -- - - 51 < o5 | < 05 < 05 < o5
MW.3 MW.] AQ 5 8/91999 17.77 190 $6.15 7338 Bl < 50 - - < €25 < 0.5 < [E] <, 45 < 25 o - - - 48 = 25 < 0s = 0s < 4.5
MW-3 MW-3 AQ 5 11/51999 18.00 290 $6.15 7815 pel < 20 . - < 85 < 05 < 05 < 2.8 < 25 - - . 72 | <«  0f | < 0 < 0.8 < [X3
MW-3 MW.3 AQ 5 212000 17.95 0.00 9615 1820 B < 50 pod = 0.5 < 4.5 < [ ] < a5 < 0.5 . - .- - 6,9 = 2.5 < (K] < 0.5 < (2]
MW.3 MW-3 AQ s 57242000 - 16.83 9.00 36,15 7932 pall < 50 - - < 0.5 « [ X < 05 < a4 < (1] - - - 64 | < 05 | < (] < LX) < [X]
MW.3 Aiw-3 AQ 5 32000 1713 0.00 96.13 7902 ngi < 50 - . < 0. < a5 < (%] < a5 = 4.8 - - - - 5.6 = *3 = 05 < o5 = 0.5
MW MW.-3 AQ 5 11462000 1754 000 96.15 7861 Bt 50 < [ X3 - - - - 79 < 05 < 0.5 < 05 < 0.5
MW.} MW-3 AQ 5 2AGT00L - 17 42 oe 96.18 13.713 Bl 50 3 0.5 -~ - - - 3.9 < 05 < a8 < 05 < 0.5
MW-3 MWD AQ k3 4272001 16.80 600 96.15 J9.38 ppl. < (X} - - 8.1 3 05 < K] = 9.5 < 08
MW-3 MW-3 AQ 5 TR0 17.08 .40 96.15 1907 pal 3 [ - - - - 11 = 0s - 0.5 = (X3 < 0.5
MW.3 MW3 AQ 4 3272002 . 16.50 200 9615 79.65 el - - - [ . - ; .
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Historical Groundwater Monitaring Resuits

Appendix A

Sears Auto Center ¥ 1039

Oakland Califernia
Page 30l 3)
GROUNDWATER LEVELS LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Depthto Stand Prod Casing | Grovndwater
Well Semple | Sample Sample Sample | Groundwater { Thickness | Elevation Elevatior Ansl TPH2 TPH4 TPHe B T E X WTBE ETBE PIPE TAME TBA PCE TCE 12-BCA ds12TCE 11-DCE
No. No. | Matrix | Notes Date Period (AL bgs) ) (AMSL) | (AMSL) Units
MW.S Mw.S u s 1D/11995 Ot 04 - a0 (30 - upl 260 = - 26 NE ND ND - - o - - ND KD ND - -
MW-S Mw.s - ] L1199 Jan. 96 - 0.00 o209 - _ugl 180 - - 160 3.8 ND ND - - - o - XD ND KD - -
MRS M AG s &21996 Jaa-08 4.9 200 o208 7196 PEL 260 ~ - 54 11 2] 2 - - - - - 08 (¥ o5 — "
M-S MW.S AQ ] 25N996 Sep-96 1477 000 .09 32 HEL 150 - - 22 10 04 2 50 - - - - os 0s LE} - -
MW.S MW.S AQ s 12131996 Dec.96 13.99 00 209 1310 _BEL 170 . . 1% 06 L] 2 6 - - - - 0s 08 [} ot 0%
MW-S MW.S AQ s 203997 Feb-97 1208 000 .09 .01 | upl ™ - - ) 20 08 1 s - - - - 08 6.8 oS ] 05
MW.S Mw.S AQ s SIHNI99T Tan.97 16.00 a.00 9209 7609 Bl 1,200 - - 490 190 30 10 a0 - o - - os ns 05 [X oS
MWS Mw5 AQ s s2IsT Ang 97 14.55 000 9209 7184 o M0 - - 100 4.6 05 2 50 .. - - - 05 a5 08 1] 0%
MW-$ Mw.s AQ, s 1261997 Now.g? 14.95 800 909 7114 L 400 . - 7% 4% 0.6 2 50 - - - = 05 (Y] LY 0.5 05
MW.$ MW.S5 AQ s 2mn9ss Feh-93 13,97 060 92.09 7842 L 320 - - & 29 05 2 50 . - - - 05 LY 45 05 05
MW-§ Mw.S AQ 5 51191998 Mav.98 13.52 0.00 92.49 7857 _BL 3m - - 97 25 05 2 50 - - - - 08 05 0.5 L] 04
MW.5 MW-5 AQ 5 3/10/1998 Aug9g 1397 0.00 5209 b At BB, 190 - - 48 19 (] 0% 1 - - - - 0.5 (X} [X] 0% 08
MW.S WS AQ | s 1190998 Nov-98 1467 840 22.09 Tr42 AL k11 - - 3.8 < 0.5 03 05 x5 - - - - 05 0.5 LY} 0 05
MW-5 MW-S AQ E 181999 Feb-99 - - 52.09 - 82 - - 3 < 05 [ 05 38 . - - - [X] 0.5 05 04 0s
MWS Mw-5 AQ 5 21871999 Feh-99 14.50 0.00 49 7759 PYL . - - - - - - - - - . - . - - - -
MW-5 MW.5 AQ s 511071993 May.99 132 900 .09 7885 pyL 5¢ - - 88 < 0.8 05 05 2 6/c20% -- - - " oS 0.5 [X] 05 0.8
MW-5 MW-$ AQ 5 891999 Aug 99 13.80 240 52.09 7819 _ BgL 150 = - 25 = 08 IE} 03 S.6eze - . - - 08 03 93 04 08
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APPENDIX B

LABORATORY REPORTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTS



Southland Technical Services, Inc.

Environmental Laboratories
Phone (323) BBB-0728

7801 Telegraph Road, Suite L
Fax (323) 888-150¢

Montebeilo, CA 80640

06-17-2002

Mr. Scott Rowlands

URS Corporation

2020 E. First Street, Suit 400
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Project: 22-00000302.02
Project Site:  Sears Oakland 1039
Sample Date: 06-05-2002

Lab Job No.: UR206030

Dear Mr. Rowlands:

Enclosed please find the analytical report for the sample(s} received by STS Environmental Laboratories on
06-06-2002 and analyzed by the following EPA methods:

EPA 8015M (Gasoline)

EPA 8015M (Diesel & Oil)

EPA 8260B (VOCs by GC/MS)
All analyses have met the QA/QC criteria of this laboratory.
The sample(s) arrived in good conditions (i.e., chilled at 4°C, intact) and with a chain of custody record attached.
STS Environmental Laboratory is certified by CA DHS (Certificate Number 1986). Thank you for giving us the

opportunity to serve you. Please feel free to call me at (323) 888-0728 if our laboratory can be of further service to
you.

Roger Wang, Ph. D.
Laboratory Director

Enclosures

This cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.
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Southland Technical Services, Inc.
Environmental Laboratories

7801 Telegraph Road, Suite L
Montebelio. CA 90840

Phone
Fax

{323) 888-0725
{323) 888-1508

06-17-2002
Client: URS Corporation Lab Job No.: UR206030
Project: 22-00000302.02
Project Site:  Sears Cakland 1039 Date Sampled 06-05-2002
Matrix: Water Date Received: 06-06-2002
Batch No.: AF10-GW /for Gasoline Date Analyzed: 06-10-2002
Batch No.: EF06-DW1/for Diesel & Oil Date Analyzed: 06-06-2002
EPA 8015M (Gasoline & Diesel)
Reporting Unit: pg/L (ppb)
Date of Analysis for TPH (Gasoline) | 06-10-02 06-10-02 06-10-02 06-10-02 06-10-02
Preparation Method Tor TPH (Gasoline) [ 5030 5030 5030 5030 5030
Date of Analysis for IPH (D & O)| 06-06-02 | 06-06-02 06-06-02 06-06-02 06-06-02
Date of Extraction for TPH (D & O) ] 06-06-02 | 06-06-02 06-06-02 06-06-02 06-06-02
Preparation Method for TPH (D & O)| 3310C 35T0C 35T0C 35T0C 3510C
LAB SAMPLE LD. 06030-1] URZ06030-2 |[URZ206030-3] UR206030-4
CLIENT SAMPLE I.D. MW-T MW-2 MW-3 MW-4
Analyte MDL MB
~Gasoline (C4 - C12) 50 ND ND 206 ND ] ND
|IPH-DIeseI (CI3-C23) 500 ND ND ND ND ND
|IPH—UII (CZ4 - C30) 2000 ND ND ND ND ND
[Surrogate Spk Conc.] ACP% | MB %RC |  YRC %RC YeRC YeRKC
BFB (for TPH-Gasoline) 20 ppb] 70-130 08 02 g7 Tio |98 |
Diocthyl Phthalate
(for TPH-D & O) 5 ppmi 70-130 100 119 97 119 106

SPK Conc.=Spiking Concentration; ACP%=Acceptable Range of Percent; %RC=% Recovery
MDL=Method Detection Limit; MB=Method Blank; ND=Not Detected(Below MDL); NA=Not Analyzed

Checked & approved by:

[
Roger Wang, Ph.D.
Laboratory Director.



Southland Technical Services, Inc.

Environmental Laboratories
Phone (323) B8B-07Z8

7801 Telegraph Road. Suite L
Fax (323) 888-150¢

Monebelle, CA 90640

06-17-2002
Client: URS Corporation Lab Job No.: UR206030
Project: 22-00000302.02
Project Site:  Sears Oakland 1039 Date Sampled 06-05-2002
Matrix: Water Date Received: 06-06-2002
Batch No.: AF10-GW1/for Gasoline Date Analyzed: 06-10-2002
Batch No.: EF06-DW1i/for Diesel & Oil Date Analyzed: 06-06-2002
EPA 8015M (Gasoline & Diesel)
Reporting Unit: pg/L (ppb)
Date ol Analysis for TPH (Gasoline) | 06-10-02 [ 06-10-027 ] 06-10-02 06-10-02
Preparation Method for TPH (Gasoline) 5030 5030 5030 3030
Date of Analysis for IPH (D & O) | 06-06-02 06-06-02 06-06-02 06-06-02
Date of Extraction for TPH (D & O)| 06-06-02 06-06-02 06-06-02 06-06-02
Preparation Method Tor IPH (D & O) 3510C 3510C 3510C 3510C
LAB SAMPLE 1.D. CRZ06030-51UR206030-6 | UR206050-7
CLIENT SAMPLE LD. MW-5 DUP-1 B
Analyte MDL MB
'EPH-Gasohne (C4 -Cl12) ~350 | ND 50 50 ND
-Diese - 500 ND [ ND ND NA
[TPH-OIl {C27 - Can) —2000 ND ND ND NA |
iSurrogate pk Conc.] ACP% | MB %RC TRC %RC %RC
FB (for 1PH-Gasoline) 20 ppd] 70-130 93 T01 99 T13
(f;?,",tr“g;l f];‘tga'é‘)t)e 5 ppm| 70-130 | 100 90 106 NA

SPK Conc.=Spiking Concentration; ACP%=Acceptable Range of Percent; %RC=% Recovery
MDL=Method Detection Limit; MB=Method Blank; ND=Not Detected{Below MDL); NA=Not Analyzed.

Checked & approved by:

[ N—g

Roger Wang, Ph.D.
Laboratory Director.



Southland Technical Services, Inc.

Environmental Laboratories
Phone (323} 888-0728

7801 Telegraph Road, Suite L
Fax (323) 888-150¢2

Montebeilc. CA 80640

06-17-2002
Client: URS Corporation Lab Job No.: UR206030
Project: 22-00000302.02
Project Site:  Sears Oakland 1039 Date Sampled 06-05-2002
Matrix: Water Date Received: 06-06-2002
Batch No.: AF10-GW1/for Gasoline Date Analyzed: 06-10-2002
Batch No.: EF06-DW 1/for Diesel & Oil Date Analyzed: 06-06-2002
EPA 8015M (Gasoline & Diesel)
Reporting Unit: pg/L (ppb)
Date ol Analysis for IPH (Gasoline) | 06-10-02 | 06-10-02 06-10-02 06-10-02
Preparation Method for TPH (Gasoline) | 5030 5030 5030 5030
Date of Analysis for IPH (D & O) | 06-06-02 U6-06-12 06-06-02 06-06-02
Pate of Extraction for TPH (D & O) | 06-06-02 T 06-06-02 06-06-02 06-06-02
Preparation Methed for IPH (D & O)| 3510C 3510C 35T0C 3510C
LAB SAMPLE L.D. UR206030-8} URZ06030-97 UR206030-10
CLIENT SAMPLE LD. MWw-7/ MWw-9 EB-1
Analyte MDL MB
H-Gasoline (C4 - C12) 50 ND 12,100 ND ND
-Diese -C23) 500 ND ND ND NA
[I'FH_G'ITCZ il (C22 - C40) 2000 ND ND ND NA
urrogate—— — TSpk Conc.] ACP% | MB %RC ToRC [ RC TRC ]
or 1PH-Gasoline) 70 ppb| 70-130 98 107 112 107 |
tocthyl Phthalate
l?;or TPH-D & O) 5 ppm| 70-130 100 106 94 NA

SPK Cone.=Spiking Concentration; ACP%=Acceptable Range of Percent; %RC=% Recovery
MDL=Method Detection Limit; MB=Method Blank; ND=Not Detected(Below MDL); NA=Not Analyzed.

Checked & approved by:

Roger Wang, Ph.D.
Laboratory Director.



. Southland Technical Services, Inc.
Environmental Laboratories
7801 Telegraph Road, Suite L Phone (323) 888-0728
l Montebelio, CA 90640 ‘ : Fax (323) 888-15C<
Client: URS Corporation Lab Job No.: UR206030 Date Reported: 06-17-2002
l Project: 22-00000302.02/Sears Oakland 1039 Matrix: Water Date Sampled: 06-05-2002
EPA 8260B (VOCs by GC/MS, Page 1 of 2) Reporting Unit: pg/L(ppb)
Datc ANALYZED [06-11-02] 06-11-02 | 06-11-02 | 06-11-02 | 06-11-0Z | 06-11- —
' PREPARATION METHOD | 35030 5030 5030 5030 5030 5030
' DILUTION FACTOR 1 T 1 [ ] 1
l LAB SAMPLE LD. UR206030-1{UR206030-2{UR206030-3[URZ206030-4]UR206030-5
CLIENT SAMPLE LD. MWw-1 MW-2 MW-3 Mw-4 MW-5
| COMPOUND MDL. MB
. IDicklorodifluoromethane 3 ND ND ND ND ND —ND.
(_hloromethane S5 N ND ND ND N ND
Vinyl Chioride ] "NbD ND NbD ND ND ND
l Bromomethane 5 ND ND ND NP ND ND
[Crioroethane 3 ND RD ND ND ND ND
ricnlorofluoromethane 3 NL ND ND ND ND ND
I T.1-Dichloroethene 3 ND ND ND ND NI ND
lodomethane 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Methylene Chionide 3 ND ND ND ‘ND ND ND
{ffrans-T,7-Dichlorocthene 3 KD ND ND ND ND ND
l [,1-Dichloroethane 3 N ND ‘ND ND ND ND
[7,2-Dichloropropane 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
I Fls-l,Z-chhioroethene 3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bromochloromethane 3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
\[ChTorororm: 3 ND ND N ND ND ND
- ||1,2-D1chloroethane S ND ND 8.0 ND ND ND
. I 1,1, 1-Trichloroethane 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Carbon tetrachlonde 5 ND ND ND ND N ND
1, ¥-Dhchloropropene 5 “ND ND NbD Nb ND ND
I enzene 1 ND ND ND ND 2. 2.0
richloroethene 2.3 ND ND 4.6 4.5 ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
l Bromodichloromethane > - ND ND ND ND ND ND
| ibromomethane > NL INL) ND WD ND ND
rans-1,5- 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
. "chhloropropene
[c1s-1,3-Dichloropropene 3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
' T,3-Dichloropropanc 3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
ibromochloromethane K] ND ND ND ND ND ND
i2-Chloroethylvinyl ether S ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bromoform d ‘ND ND ND ND ND ND
l ulsopropylbenzene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
IRromaobenzene 3 ND ND WND ND ND NbD
oluene 1 ND "ND ND ND ND ND
' [Tetrachioroethene 2.5 ND 271 ND 209 ND ND
1,2-Dipromoethane{EDE) 5 ND ND ND ND ND ‘ND
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Southland Technical Services, Inc.

Environmental Laboratories
7801 Telegraph Road, Suite L

Phone [323) 888-G7
Montebells, CA 90640 °

z
Fay {323} 888-15C

[
o
2

Client: URS Corporation Lab Job No.: UR206030 Date Reported: 06-17-2002
Project: 22-00000302.02/Sears Oakland 1039 Matrix: Water Date Sampled: 06-05-2002
EPA 8260B (VOCs by GC/MS, Page 2 of 2) Reporting Unit: ppb

= COMPOUND __ | MDL | MB KW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MwW-3 MW-3
| hlorobenzene 3 ND ND ND 310] ‘ND ND
"T,I I,2-Tetrachloroethan 3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
thylbenzene 1 KD ND N ND ND ND
otal Xylenes 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
tyrene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethan 5 ND ND ~ND NL ND J318]
I.2,3-Trichloropropane 3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
f n-Propylbenzene 5 ND ND ND NI ND ND
| 2-Chiorotoluene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
| [d-Chlorotoluene 5 ND ND ND ND ND NP
1,3,53-Trimethylbenzene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
ert-Butylbenzene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5 ND ND ND Nb ND ND
’ ec-Butylbenzene 5 ND ND ND NbD ND ND
I,3-Dichlorobenzene 3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
-Isopropylitoluene 5 ND NLD ND ND ND ND
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
n-Butylbenzene 3 ND ND ND ND) ND ND
1.2 4-Trwchlorobenzene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
= Dibromo-5- —5 ND ND- ND ND ND ND
hloropropane
l:exachlombutﬁ:ene 3 ND ND ND ~D ND ND
aphthalene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
I,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 3 ~ND ND ND ND ND ND
ACetone 25 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Z-Butanone {(MEK) k] ND ND ND ND ND ND
Carbon disulfide 2> ND ND ND ND ND ND
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 23 ND ND ND ND ND ND
P-Hexanone 25 WD ND ND ND ND ND
vinyl Acetate 25 ND NL ND ND ND ND
IBE z ND ND ND ND ND ND
ETBE 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
IHPE 2 ND ND ND ND IND ND
TAME p ND ND ND ND ND ND
r -Butyl Alcohol 10 ND ND 16.7 ND ND ND
[ SURROGATE
Csfi %RC | %RC | %RC | %RC | %RC | %RC | 0P
ibromofluoro-methane piy 99 90 95 G2 Ui 92 19-126
Toluene-d8 Z3 94 101 92 2 103 101 79-121
Bromofluoro-benzene 25 102 101 105 100 g8 101 71131

MB=Method Blank; MDL=Method Detection Limit, ND=Not Detected (below DF x MDL). * Result from a higher dilution analysis.
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Southland Technical Services, Inc.
Environmental Laboratories

7801 Telegraph Road, Sutte L Phone (323) 858-072¢
Montebello. CA 90640 Fax (323) 885-15C
Client: URS Corporation Lab Job No.: UR206030 Date Reported: 06-17-2002
Project: 22-00000302.02/Sears Oakland 1039 Matrix: Water Date Sampled: 06-05-2002
EPA 8260B (VOCs by GC/MS, Page 1 of 2) Reporting Unit: ug/L{ppb)
ate 06-11-02] 06-11- 06-11-02 T1- 06-11-02 | 06-11-02
PREPARATION METHOD | 5030 5030 5030 5030 5030 5030
DILUTION FACTOR i 1 1 25 1 1

LAB SAMPLE 1.D. UR206030-6|UR206030-7]URZ206030-8] URZ06030-9 |UR206030-10

CLIENT SAMFPLE LD. DUP-1 15 MW-T MW-9 EB-1
COMPOUND MDL MB
ichlorodifluoromethane 3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
fChloromethane ) ND ND ND N ND Nb
Vinyl Chioride 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bromomethane d ND WD ND ND ND ND
Chloroethane d ‘ND ND ‘ND NL ND ND
Trichloroflucromethane 3 ND N ND ND ND NL
I,I-Dichloroethene 5 ND WD ND ND ND ND
odomethane 5 ND ND ND ND ND NBY
ethylene Chioride 5 ND ND N ND N ND
firans-1,2-Dichloroethene 3 ND ND ND ND WD ND
T, I-Dachloroethane 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
2, 2-Dichioropropane 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
c1s-T,2-Dichloroethene 5 ND NbD ND ND ND NL»
romochioromethane 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
j[Chloroferm 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,.2-Dichloroethane 5 ‘ND ND ND ND N ND
1,1, [-Trichloroethane S ND NL ND ND ND NL
~arbon tetrachloride 5 ND ND ND ND ND "ND
I,T-Dhchioropropene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
enzene 1 ND 2.5 ND 8, /00 ND N
[Trichloroethene 2.0 ND ND N NL) 12.9 N
1,Z-Dhchloropropane > ND ND ND Nb ND NLD
Bromodichloromethane 3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
\Libremomethane 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
rans-1,3- 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dichloropropene

cis-1,5-Dichloropropene 3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
[.1,2- irichloroethane 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
I.3-Dichloropropane 5 ND ND ND ND ND ‘ND
ibromochloromethane 5 NLD ND ND ‘ND ND ND
-Chloroethylvinyl ether 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
romoform 5 ND ND ND ND N ND
sopropylbenzene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
"Bromobenzene > ND ND ND ND ND ND
cluene i ND ND ND 25 ND ND
Tetrachloroethene 2.3 “ND ND ND ND 33.2 WL
|E ,2-Dibromoethane(EDB) ] ND ND ND ND ND ‘ND
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Southland Technical Services, Inc.

Environmental Laboratories
7801 Telegraph Road, Suite L
Montebetlo, CA 30640

Phone {323) 888-072&
Fax {323) 888-152¢

Client: URS Corporation Lab Job No.: UR206030 Date Reported: 06-17-2002
Project: 22-00000302.02/Sears Oakland 1039 Matrix: Water Date Sampled: 06-05-2002
EPA 8260B (VOCs by GC/MS, Page 2 of 2) Reporting Unit: ppb

"_CUMPUUN'D—__MDIT"""MB_—"UUFT'_"_TB MW-7 MW-9 EB-T
[Chlorobenzene > ND ND NbD ND ND ND
T,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethan 5 ND ND ND Nb ND ND
!Ethylbenzene i ND ND N 173 ND NLD

otal Xylenes 2 ND ND ‘ND 510 ND ND

' tyrene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND

ul .1,2,2- 1 etrachloroethan 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND

||1,2,3-ﬁichloropropane 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
in-Propylbenzene > ND ND ND ND ND ND

-Chlorotoluene 3 ND ND ND NL ND ND
-Chlorotoiuene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
[,3,3- Frimethylbenzene 3 ND NLD ND ND ND ND
ftert-Butylbenzene 3 ND ND ND NLD ND ND
1,2,4- Inimethylbenzene 5 ND ND ND 147 ND ND

[Sec-Butylbenzene 3 ND RD ND ND ND ND

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 3 ND ND Np ND ND ND
-Isopropyltoluene k) ND ND ND ND ND ND
I,4-Dhchlorobenzene d ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
n-Butylbenzene 3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2,4- ITichlorobenzene p! ND ND "ND ND ND ND
,Z-Dibrome-- 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
hloropropane
exachiorobutadiene 3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
aphthalene 3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
[.Z2.3-Trichlorobenzene > ND N ND ND ND ND
[Acetone 25 ] ND ND ND “ND ND ND
2-Butanone {(MEK] 25 ND ND ND ND ND ND
arbon disulfide 23 ND ND NP ND ND ND
|4-Methyl—2—pentanone 25 Nb ND NbD ND ND ND
-Hexanone 2 ND ND NP ND NLD ND
inyl Acetate 23 ND ND ND NI NI ND
TBE 2 ND ND ‘N ND Z3 ND
E1BE 2 ND NI ND ND N ND
TPE 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND

TAME Z ND ND ND ND ND ND

-Butyl Alcohol i0 ‘ND ND ND ND ND Nb
SURROGATE ™ T SPK™T"y pe [ wre %RC %RC %RC o%RC | Accept
Conc. Limit%
Dibromotluoro-methane 25 99 9o Gx 9y 103 99 79-120
otuene-dg 25 94 9 95 95 o0 o8 79-121
Bromotluoro-benzene 25 102 100 104 103 105 106 7T1-131

MB=Method Blank; MDL=Method Detection Limit; ND=Not Detected (below DF x MDL) * Result from a higher dilution analyss.




7801 Telegraph Road, Suite L

Montebeilo. CA 90840

ST8)

Southland Technical Services, Inc.
Environmental Laboratories

Phone (323} 888-07ZE
Fax (323} 888-1509

06-17-2002
EPA 8015M (TPH)
Batch QA/QC Report
Client: URS Corporation Lab Job No.: UR206030
Project: Sears Qakland
Matrix: Water Lab Sample ID: UR206030-2
Batch No.: EF06-DW1 Date Analyzed: 06-06-2002
L. MS/MSD Report
Unit: ppm
[—— — T ——
Analyte Sample | Spike MS MSD MS MSD % RPD %RPD %Rec
Conc. | Conc. %%Rec. | %Rec. Accept. | Accept.
Limit Limit
TPH-d ND 20 19.7 20.5 98.5 102.5 4.0 30 70-130
11. LCS Result
Unit: ppm
%Rec
)
Analyte LCS Report Value True Value Rec.% Accept. Limit
TPH-d 20.8 20 104.0 80-120

ND:  Not Detected (at the specified limit).




Southland Technical Services, Inc.

Environmental Laboratories

7801 Telegraph Road. Suite L

Montebelio, CA 90640

Phone {323) 888-0728
Fax (323) B88-1508

06-17-2002
EPA 8015M (TPH)
Batch QA/QC Report
Client: URS Corporation Lab Job No.: UR206030
Project: Sears Qakland
Matrix: Water Lab Sample 1D: UR206030-1
Batch No.: AF10-GW1 Date Analyzed: 06-10-2002
1. MS/MSD Report
Unit: ppb
Analyte Sample | Spike MS MSD MS MSD % RPD %RPD %Rec
Conc. | Conc. %Rec. | %Rec. Accept. | Accept.
Limit Limit
TPH-G ND 1000 753 943 75.3 94.3 224 30 70-130
II. LCS Result
Unit: ppb
%Rec
0,
Analyte LCS Report Value True Value Rec.% Accept. Limit
TPH-G 916 1000 91.6 80-120

ND:  Not Detected (at the specified limit).



7801 Telegraph Road, Suite L

Montebello, CA 80640

Southland Technical Services, Inc.

Environmental Laboratories

Phone (323) 888-C7zE
Fax (323) 8881508

06-17-2002
EPA 82608
Batch QA/QC Report
Client: URS Corporation Lab Job No.: UR206030
Project: Sears Oakland
Matrix: Water Sample 1D: UR206042-3
Batch No: 0611-VOAW Date Analyzed: 06-11-2002
1. MS/MSD Report
Unit: ppb
Compound | Sample | Spike MS MSD MS MSD % RPD %RPD %Rec
Cone. | Conc. %Rec. | %Rec. Accept. | Accept.
Limit Limit
I,1- ND 20 24.8 24.7 124.0 123.5 0.4 30 70-130
Dichioroethene
Benzene ND 20 225 215 112.5 107.5 4.5 30 70-130
Trichloro- ND 20 18.2 17.1 91.0 855 6.2 30 70-130
ethene
Toluene ND 20 20.8 19.9 104.0 99.5 4.4 30 70-130
|Chlorobenzene| ND 20 21.0 203 | 1050 101.5 34 30 70-130
II. LCS Result
Unit: ppb
Analyte LCS Value True Value Rec.% Accept. Limit
1,1-Dichloroethene 20.5 20.0 102.5 80-120
Benzene 20.7 20.0 103.5 80-120
Trichloro-ethene 17.8 20.0 89.0 80-120
Toluene 19.4 20.0 97.0 80-120
Chlorobenzene 19.4 20.0 97.0 80-120

ND:  Not Detected.



URS CORPORATION

2020 East First Street, Suite 400

Santa Ana, CA 92705
(714) 835-6886
FAX (714) 667-7147
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APPENDIX C

URS DATA VALIDATION REPORTS



Level III Data Validation Summary

PROJECT: Sears Oakland 1039
LABORATORY: Southland Technical Services, Inc. (STS)
MATRIX: Water
LAB PROJECT #: UR206030
SAMPLES: See table below
Field ID QC Designations Lab ID TPH-Gasoline TPH-Diesel, VOCs
TPH-0O1 (including Fuel Oxygenates)

MW-1 UR206()30-1 X X X
MW-3 UR206030-3 X X X
MW-4 UR206030-4 X X X
MW.5 UR206030-5 p;4 X X
Dup-1 Field duplicate of MW-5 UR206030-6 X X X

1 TB Trip Blank UR206030-7 X X
MW-9 UR206030-9 X X p; 4
MW-2 UR206030-2 X X X
MW.7 UR206030-8 X X X
EB-1 Equipment blank UR206030-10 X X

Date Sampled: 6/5/02

TPH-Gasoline= Total petroleum hydrocarbon — gasoline range (C4-C12), TPH-Diesel= Total petroleum hydrocarbon — diesel range (C13-C23)
TPH-0Oil= Total petrolenm hydrocarbon — ol range (C24-C40) VOCs = Volatile organic compounds

Fuel Oxygenates = t-butyl alcohol (TBA), t-amyl methyl ether (TAME), di - isopropy] ether (DIPE), ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE), Methyl tertiary
butyt ether (MTBE).

STS is certified by California Department of Health Services (Certificate Number 1986).

QC Parameter TPH-Gasoline TPH-Diesel, and TPH-Qil VOCs
EPA5030/8015M EPA3510C/8015M EPAS030/8260B

Chain-of-custody (COC) v v v
Sample Receipt v ¥ v
Holding Times v v v
Method Blank v v v
Surrogate Recovery v v v
Laboratory Control Sample v v v
Matrix Spike v(1) v(2) (3)
Duplicate or Spike Duplicate v(1) v (2) 3)
Field Duplicate v v v
Trip Blank/Equipment Blank iV NA/NA Al

vz Quazlity control evaluation criteria met.
NA = Not Applicable or Not Analyzed

Notes:

1. MS/MSD was conducted on sample MW-1. The results were within acceptance criterion.

2. MS/MSD was conducted on sample MW-2. The results were within acceptance criterion.

3. MS/MSD was conducted on a non-site related sample; therefore, the MS/MSD results obtained may
not be fully representative of the accuracy and precision of the analysis on the site-specific sample
matrix.
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Summary: Based on this Level I validation covering the QC parameters listed in the table above, these
data are considered to be useable for meeting project objectives. However, the data user must evaluate
the ultimate usability of the data based on the reporting limits obtained. The table bejow lists the
detection limits obtained for undiluted samples.

Analyte Detection Limits Obtained
TPH-Diesel 500

TPH-0Oil 2000
TPH-Gasoline 50

VOCs 11025

MTBE 2

TBA 10

Other Oxygenates 2

Aqueous units are microgram per Liter (pg /L).
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